

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD  
TURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX  
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA. No. 1 OF 2026 IN AS. No: 85 of 2026  
AND  
IA. No. 2 of 2026 IN AS. No. 86 OF 2026

**IA. No. 1 OF 2026 IN AS. No. 85 OF 2026:**

**Between:**

J. Kistaiah, S/o. J. Pullaiah.

...Petitioner/Appellant  
(Appellant in AS 85 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. J. Somanna, S/o. J. Kistaiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Barber, R/o. First Floor, H. No.9-5-32/9/2, Plot No.2, Pragathi Colony, Manovikas Nagar, Hashmatpet, Balanagar Mandal, Rangareddy District
2. J. Venkatesh, S/o. J. Kistaiah, Aged about 34 years, Occ. Barber, R/o. First Floor, H. No.9-5-32/9/2, Plot No.2, Pragathi Colony, Manovikas Nagar, Hashmatpet, Balanagar Mandal, Rangareddy District.  
Respondent /Respondent No. 1
3. Mr. Manmohan Singh, S/o. Not Known to Plaintiff, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Business, R/o. First Floor, H. No.9-5-32/9/2, Pragathi Colony, Manovikas Nagar, Hashmatpet, Balanagar Mandal, Rangareddy District  
(Respondent No. 3 is not necessary parties to this Appeal).  
...Respondents/Respondent Nos. 2 and 3  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri M V RAJ KUMAR GABRIEL**

**Counsel for the Respondents :----**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of common judgment and Decree Dt. 17-11-2025 passed in O.S.No.195/2022 passed by the III Addl. District and Sessions Judge - cum - Principal Family Court, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally, pending disposal of AS No. 85 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsels;

IA. No. 2 of 2026 AS. No. 86 of 2026:

**Between:**

J Kistaiah, S/o. Pullaiah

...Petitioner  
(Appellant in AS 86 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. J. Somanna, S/o. J. Kistaiah, Occ Barber, R/o. First Floor, H. No.9-5-32/9/2, Plot No.2, Pragathi Colony, Manovikas Nagar, Hashmatpet, Balanagar Mandal, Rangareddy District
2. J. Mallesh, S/o. J. Kistaiah, Occ Barber, R/o. First Floor, H. No.9-5-32/9/2, Plot No.2, Pragathi Colony, Manovikas Nagar, Hashmatpet, Balanagar Mandal, Rangareddy District.
3. J. Venkatesh, S/o. J. Kistaiah, Occ Barber, R/o. First Floor, H. No.9-5-32/9/2, Plot No.2, Pragathi Colony, Manovikas Nagar, Hashmatpet, Balanagar Mandal, Rangareddy District

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M V RAJ KUMAR GABRIEL**  
**Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI K.SRINIVASA**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of common judgment and Decree Dt.17.11.2025 passed in OS No.192/2022 passed by the III Addl. District and Sessions Judge-cum-Principal Family Court, Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally, pending disposal of AS No.86 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsels;

**The Court made the following: ORDER:**

**List on 30.03.2026.**

**Till then, interim orders granted earlier shall stand extended.**

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The III Addl. District and Sessions Judge - cum - Principal Family Court, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally.
2. One CC to SRI. M V RAJ KUMAR GABRIEL Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NBK, J**

**DATED:12.03 2026**

**LIST ON 30.03.2026.**

**ORDER**



**IA. No. 1 of 2026 IN AS. No. 85 of 2026**

**AND**

**IA. No. 2 of 2026 IN AS. No. 86 of 2026**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**